

No. 18-328

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN C. ROTKISKE, PETITIONER

*v.*

PAUL KLEMM, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

MARY MCLEOD  
*General Counsel*  
JOHN R. COLEMAN  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
STEVEN Y. BRESSLER  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
KRISTIN BATEMAN  
*Attorney  
Bureau of Consumer  
Financial Protection  
Washington, D.C. 20552*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument.....	9
I. Section 1692k(d) cannot fairly be construed to identify the plaintiff’s actual or constructive discovery of a violation as the event that triggers the FDCPA’s one-year limitations period.....	10
A. The FDCPA’s text unambiguously makes the occurrence of an alleged violation the starting point for the Act’s limitations period .....	11
B. Section 1692k(d)’s clear text displaces any default presumption in favor of a discovery rule.....	15
C. The FDCPA’s purposes do not justify departing from the statutory text .....	18
II. Petitioner identifies no valid basis for excusing his noncompliance with the FDCPA’s filing deadline.....	22
A. Traditional principles of equitable tolling apply to the FDCPA, but petitioner forfeited any equitable-tolling argument in this case.....	23
B. The special rule the Court has recognized for fraud suits does not apply to petitioner’s FDCPA claim .....	27
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Allen ex. rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1177 (2012) .....	3
--	---

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	25
<i>Amy v. Watertown (No. 2)</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889).....	29
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	15
<i>Avery v. Cleary</i> , 132 U.S. 604 (1890) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875) .....	5, 9, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	14
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1261 (1991) .....	10
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) .....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	26, 27
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) .....	13
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	12, 16
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013) .....	10, 14, 28
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	25
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	22
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	12, 24, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	25
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	3
<i>Kirkendall v. Department of the Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 948 (2007) .....	25
<i>Klehr v. A. O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	26
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	25, 31
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	23, 25, 31
<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Servs.</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) .....	26
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	10, 13, 31
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	19
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	12
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019) .....	24
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	27
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy &amp; Holthus LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019) .....	22
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	14, 25
<i>Ramírez-Carlo v. United States</i> , 496 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	22
<i>Rosenthal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 185 (1884) .....	29, 30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	11
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	31
<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1303 (C.C.D.N.H. 1828).....	28
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Traer v. Clews</i> , 115 U.S. 528 (1885) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	18
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	15
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 963 (2011) .....	10, 23
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	14, 16, 21, 24, 25, 31

Statutes:

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
15 U.S.C. 1681p (1976) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 1681p (2000) .....	17
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1692(e) .....	2, 19, 1a
15 U.S.C. 1692b.....	21
15 U.S.C. 1692c-1692i.....	2
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a) .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(1) .....	19
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(2).....	19

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(3) .....	20
15 U.S.C. 1692c(b) .....	2, 21
15 U.S.C. 1692c(e).....	19
15 U.S.C. 1692d.....	2, 19
15 U.S.C. 1692d(3) .....	21
15 U.S.C. 1692d(4) .....	21
15 U.S.C. 1692e.....	2, 2a
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2) .....	32, 2a
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2)(A).....	4, 2a
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2)(B).....	4, 2a
15 U.S.C. 1692e(5) .....	4, 32, 2a
15 U.S.C. 1692f .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6)(A) .....	20
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6)(C) .....	20
15 U.S.C. 1692f(7).....	19
15 U.S.C. 1692f(8).....	19
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a) .....	2, 20
15 U.S.C. 1692g(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a) .....	2, 3a
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(2) .....	3, 3a
15 U.S.C. 1692k(b).....	3, 4a
15 U.S.C. 1692k(c) .....	3, 4a
15 U.S.C. 1692k(d).....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
15 U.S.C. 1692k(e).....	3, 5a
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a).....	1
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a)-(c) .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1692l(b).....	1
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
45 U.S.C. 56.....	16
Federal Farm Loan Act, ch. 245, 39 Stat. 360 .....	24

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(5) (1976) .....	13, 14
7 U.S.C. 210(a) (1976) .....	14
7 U.S.C. 499f(a) (1976).....	14
10 U.S.C. 2733(b)(1) (1976) .....	14
15 U.S.C. 77m (1976) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 77www(a) (1976) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 78i(e) (1976).....	13
15 U.S.C. 78r(c) (1976) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 1711 (1976).....	13
19 U.S.C. 1621 (1976).....	13
22 U.S.C. 2356(a) (1976) .....	14
26 U.S.C. 7217(e) (1976) .....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)(1).....	11, 13
28 U.S.C. 2401 (1976).....	14
29 U.S.C. 1113 (1976).....	13
31 U.S.C. 241(c)(1) (1976).....	14
32 U.S.C. 715(b)(1) (1976) .....	14
38 U.S.C. 236 (1976).....	14
45 U.S.C. 153(r) (1976) .....	14
47 U.S.C. 415(a)-(c) (1976) .....	14
49 U.S.C. 16(3)(a)-(c) (1976).....	14
49 U.S.C. 908(f)(1)(A)-(C) (1976).....	14
 Miscellaneous:	
J. K. Angell, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of Actions at Law and Suits in Equity and Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1846) .....	28
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> :	
(Rev. 4th ed. 1968) .....	12
(10th ed. 2014).....	12



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991):	
Vol. 1 .....	15
Vol. 2 .....	26
John P. Dawson, <i>Undiscovered Fraud and Statutes of Limitation</i> , 31 Mich. L. Rev. 591 (1933) .....	28
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (Rev. 2d ed. 1839).....	28
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949).....	12
<i>Whether Fraud Is a Sufficient Answer, in an Action at Law, to a Plea of the Statute of Limitations</i> , 1 U.S. L. Intelligencer & Rev. 139 (1829) .....	28
H. G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (Dewitt C. Moore ed., 4th ed. 1916):	
Vol. 1 .....	14, 28
Vol. 2 .....	15
